AGENDA SPECIAL MACON COUNTY BOARD ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2020, 6:00 P.M. 141 SOUTH MAIN, ROOM 514 DECATUR, ILLINOIS

Caucus meetings will begin at 5:30 p.m. - NOTE that caucus meetings will not be broadcast via phone, web or other method. Only board members who are physically present at the caucus meetings will be permitted to participate. Caucus meetings are open to members of the public who wish to attend in person.

Republican Caucus will be held on the 4th floor of the County Building (room 414). Democratic Caucus will be held on the 8th floor of the County Building (room 804) Caucuses are open meetings and public comment is allowed. Please note that public comment at caucus meetings may be limited such that all Board members may arrive at the County Board meeting on time at 6:00 p.m.

Caucus Agendas: Any and all items appearing on the agenda for the County Board meeting may be discussed. Final action occurs only at the County Board meeting.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the Governor's November 13, 2020, Disaster Declaration, the Governor's Executive Orders (including, but not limited to, EOs 2020-71 and 2020-73) and section 7 of the Open Meetings Act (as amended by P.A. 101-640), this public meeting will permit but not require attendance by members of the Macon County Board by telepresence. Additionally, members of the public are allowed to physically attend, subject to the limitation that no more than 32 people may be allowed to be physically present in the meeting room. In the event that more than 32 people physically attend, preference will be given in the following order: to County Board members, then County staff, then to members of the press, then to members of the general public. Anyone not able to physically attend due to occupancy restrictions may listen to the meeting contemporaneously via the PodBean application described below.

Pursuant to section 7(e)(2) of the Open Meetings Act, the Chair of the County Board has determined that an in-person meeting is not practical or prudent because of the declared disaster. Therefore, County Board members that wish to attend telephonically may do so.

NOTICE TO THOSE ATTENDING IN PERSON

If you plan to physically attend the meeting:

1. Bring a mask/face covering.

2. If you do not have a mask/face covering or refuse to properly wear one, you may be refused entry.

Public comment will be permitted as described below.

Pursuant to section 7(e)(4) of the Open Meetings Act, the meeting will also be live streamed via the PodBean application. Anyone may access the live stream for free at https://maconcountyboard.podbean.com. Alternatively, anyone may download the free PodBean app from the Apple App Store or Android Google Play store. If you follow the Macon County Board in the application, you will receive a notification when the meeting goes live.

A verbatim record of the meeting will be made available on the Macon County website, co.macon.il.us, on the PodBean website and application immediately after the meeting's conclusion.

AGENDA SPECIAL MACON COUNTY BOARD ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2020, 6:00 P.M. 141 SOUTH MAIN, ROOM 514

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. OPENING PRAYER
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. ACCEPTANCE OF CREDENTIALS AND SWEARING IN OF NEWLY ELECTED COUNTY BOARD MEMBERS
- 5. ROLL CALL
- 6. ELECTION OF TEMPORARY CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD
- 7. NOMINATION FOR AND ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD
- 8. NOMINATION FOR AND ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD
- 9. OFFICEHOLDERS' REMARKS
- 10. CITIZENS' REMARKS

(Public Comment Limited to Total of 20 Minutes, 5 Minutes Maximum per Person)

An opportunity for public comment will be provided to all those persons who are physically present and wish to do so, subject to the time restrictions set forth above.

Additionally, pursuant to Executive Order 2020-71 and the Attorney General's Public Access Bureau Opinion 2020 PAC 62329, public comment will be accepted via email submissions from anyone who cannot or does not wish to attend physically. Such submissions must be received by the County Board at the email address **jdurham@co.macon.il.us** no later than 2 hours before the scheduled start time of the meeting. Comments received will be distributed to Board members at the meeting and made a part of the official records of the County Board on file with the County Clerk's Office.

11. ADJOURNMENT